

Baker & Hostetler LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, NY 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201

David J. Sheehan
Email: dsheehan@bakerlaw.com
Thomas Lucchesi
Email: tlucchesi@bakerlaw.com

Lauren Resnick
Email: lresnick@bakerlaw.com
Tracy Cole
Email: tracy@bakerlaw.com
Marc Hirschfield
Email: mhirschfield@bakerlaw.com

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Esq.,
Trustee for the SIPA Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC*

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

JEFFRY M. PICOWER, individually and
as trustee for the Picower Foundation, et al.

Defendants.

SIPA LIQUIDATION

No. 08-01789 (BRL)

Adv. Pro. No. 09-1197 (BRL)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION
TO DISMISS UNDER FED. R. BANKR. P. 7012(b) AND 7009**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. Picower benefited tremendously from Madoff’s fraud and is not a victim.	2
II. Picower knew or should have known that he was benefiting from a fraud.	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE ALLEGATIONS AGAINST PICOWER ARE PLED WITH SPECIFICITY	15
II. THE TRUSTEE HAS ADEQUATELY ALLEGED CONSTRUCTIVE FRAUD	18
A. Picower has received ample notice pleading of the constructive fraud claims.	19
B. The preference claim is pled in the alternative.	21
C. Fictitious profit does not constitute fair consideration.	22
D. The Net Equity Dispute is irrelevant to the Trustee’s claims and cannot be determined in a motion to dismiss.	25
III. THE TRUSTEE HAS ALLEGED FACTS SUFFICIENT TO PIERCE THE CORPORATE VEIL AND HOLD PICOWER LIABLE FOR THE TRANSFERS TO ALL DEFENDANTS, AND DEFENDANTS FAIL TO CHALLENGE THE SUFFICIENCY OF THE TRUSTEE’S AGENCY ALLEGATIONS	27
A. The Trustee has pled facts sufficient to pierce the corporate veil of each Defendant and impose alter ego liability upon Picower and other Defendants.	28
1. The determination of whether to ignore the corporate forms requires a fact specific inquiry into the totality of the circumstances.	30
2. The Complaint amply pleads a basis for piercing the corporate veil.	32
B. Defendants fail to challenge the Trustee’s agency allegations.	34
IV. ALL DEFENDANTS, INCLUDING THE FOUR NOT LISTED ON EXHIBIT B TO THE COMPLAINT, RECEIVED AVOIDABLE TRANSFERS	36
V. THE TRUSTEE’S TURNOVER CLAIM IS PROPERLY STATED.....	36
VI. THE RELEVANT DATE FOR THE SIX YEAR CONVEYANCES IS CORRECTLY ALLEGED.....	39
A. State law limitations periods are relevant only until the bankruptcy case is filed.	39
1. Picower’s argument contravenes 25 years of bankruptcy case law.	41

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. There is no evidence of contrary Congressional intent.....	45
B. The state statute of limitations has not run.	46
1. The Bankruptcy case filing stays the running of the statute of limitations under New York law.....	47
2. Section 108(c) of the Bankruptcy Code also stays the running of the New York statute of limitations.	48
3. The state statute of limitations is also equitably tolled as to both real and hypothetical creditors for claims based on actual fraud.	50
VII. THE TRUSTEE HAS SUFFICIENTLY PLED A CAUSE OF ACTION BASED ON THE DISCOVERY RULE	51
A. There is no requirement at this stage of the action to specifically identify the creditor(s) whose claims are being asserted.....	52
B. While the Trustee has adequately alleged the existence of creditors who could not reasonably have discovered the fraud, evaluation of this issue is premature.	55
1. The evaluation of which investors could or could not have discovered the fraud cannot be made on this motion to dismiss.	56
2. Picower is a sophisticated investor who had access to information – including fraud in his own accounts – that other investors lacked.	57
VIII. THE TRUSTEE HAS PROPERLY ALLEGED A CLAIM TO AVOID SUBSEQUENT TRANSFERS.....	59
IX. THE TRUSTEE HAS PROPERLY ALLEGED DISALLOWANCE OF DEFENDANTS’ SIPA CLAIMS	62
A. The plain language of Section 502(d) defeats Defendants’ argument.	63
B. The Net Equity dispute is not properly before the Court in the context of a motion to dismiss.	64
X. DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS CERTAIN REQUESTED REMEDIES IN THIS CASE IS PROCEDURALLY IMPROPER AND WITHOUT MERIT.....	65

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>546-552 West 146th Street LLC v. Arfa</i> , 863 N.Y.S.2d 412 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	34
<i>Acciai Speciali Terni USA, Inc. v. Momene</i> , 202 F. Supp. 2d 203 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	29, 30
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co., Inc. v. N. Atl. Resources, Inc.</i> , 691 N.Y.S.2d 403 (1st Dep’t 1999)	35
<i>Am. Tissue, Inc. v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Sec. Corp.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 2d 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	22
<i>Andrew Velez Constr., Inc. v. Consolidated Edison Co. of New York (In re Andrew Velez Constr., Inc.)</i> , 373 B.R. 262 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	37, 66
<i>Apollo Fuel Oil v. United States</i> , 195 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1999)	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1937 (2009).....	15
<i>Baldi v. Samuel Son & Co. (In re McCook Metals, LLC)</i> No. 05 C 2990, 2007 WL 4287507 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 4, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 548 F.3d 579 (7 th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001).....	35
<i>Barnhill v. Johnson</i> , 503 U.S. 393 (1992)	22
<i>Barr v. Charterhouse Group Int’l, Inc. (In re Everfresh Beverages, Inc.)</i> , 238 B.R. 558 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	44
<i>Bash v. Cunningham (In re Cunningham)</i> , Adv. No. 07-01146, 2008 WL 2746023 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio July 11, 2008)	44
<i>Bay State Milling Co. v. Martin (In re Martin)</i> , 142 B.R. 260 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1992).....	41, 46
<i>Bayou Accredited Fund, LLC v. Redwood Growth Partners, L.P. (In re Bayou Group, LLC)</i> , 396 B.R. 810 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008)	17
<i>Bayou Superfund, LLC v. WAM Long/Short Fund II, LLP (In re Bayou Group, LLC)</i> , 362 B.R. 624 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007)	20, 22, 23
<i>Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. v. Gredd (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	16
<i>Belford v. Martin-Trigona (In re Martin-Trigona)</i> , 763 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1985).....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	15, 18, 20, 60
<i>Bertrum v. Laughlin (In re Laughlin)</i> , 18 B.R. 778 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1982).....	67
<i>Bloom v. Fry (In re Leach)</i> , 380 B.R. 25 (Bankr. D.N.M. 2007).....	41
<i>Brown v. General Elec. Capital Corp. (In re Foxmeyer Corp.)</i> , 290 B.R. 229 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003).....	29
<i>Browning v. Williams (In re Silver Wheel Freightlines, Inc.)</i> , 64 B.R. 563 (Bankr. D. Or. 1986).....	42
<i>Buchman v. Am. Foam Rubber Corp.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 60 (S.D.N.Y. 1965).....	44
<i>Capital Wireless v. Deloitte</i> , 627 N.Y.S.2d 794 (3d Dep’t 1995).....	34
<i>Carr v. Equistar Offshore Ltd.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5567, 1995 WL 562178 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 1995).....	61
<i>CDS Recoveries L.L.C. v. Davis</i> , 715 N.Y.S.2d 517 (3d Dep’t 2000).....	47
<i>Center v. Hampton Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 488 N.E.2d 828 (N.Y. 1985).....	34
<i>Cohen v. Koenig</i> , 25 F.3d 1168 (2d Cir. 1994).....	35
<i>Collins v. Kohlberg & Co. (In re Southwest Supermarkets, LLC)</i> , 325 B.R. 417 (Bankr. D. Ariz. 2005).....	50
<i>Conley v. Gibson</i> , 355 U.S. 41 (1957).....	20
<i>Crigger v. Fahnestock & Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2006).....	58
<i>Crosee v. BCBSD, Inc.</i> , 836 A.2d 492 (Del. 2003).....	29
<i>Dampskibsselskabet AF 1912 v. Black & Geddes, Inc. (In re Black & Geddes, Inc.)</i> , 16 B.R. 148 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	66
<i>DelCostello v. Int’l Broth. Of Teamsters</i> , 462 U.S. 151 (1983).....	40
<i>DirecTV, Inc. v. Webb</i> , 545 F.3d 837 (9th Cir. 2008).....	40
<i>Donell v. Kowell</i> , 533 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 640 (2008).....	20, 23
<i>Doyle v. Paolino (In re Energy Savings Center, Inc.)</i> , 61 B.R. 732 (E.D. Pa. 1986).....	38, 39
<i>Drenis v. Haligiannis</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Dzikowski v. Friedlander (In re Friedlander Capital Mgmt.)</i> , Adv. No. 05-03088-PGH, 2009 WL 1231085 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. Apr. 29, 2009).....	44
<i>Eisenberg v. Feiner (In re Ahead By A Length, Inc.)</i> , 100 B.R. 157 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	41
<i>Erbe v. Lincoln Rochester Trust Co.</i> , 144 N.E.2d 78 (N.Y. 1957)	56
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007).....	19, 59
<i>ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Power Prod. Co.</i> , 995 F.Supp. 419 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	66
<i>Espinosa v. Rand</i> , 806 N.Y.S.2d 186 (1st Dep’t 2005).....	35
<i>FDIC v. Hirsch (In re Colonial Realty Co.)</i> , 980 F.2d 125 (2d Cir. 1992).....	38, 47, 48
<i>Feldman v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 511 F.2d 460 (2d Cir. 1975).....	44
<i>Fink v. Graven Auction Co. (In re Graven)</i> , 64 F.3d 453 (8th Cir. 1995).....	43
<i>First Union Nat’l. Bank v. Gibbons (In re Princeton-New York Inv. Inc.)</i> , 219 B.R. 55 (D.N.J. 1998).....	41
<i>Fitzgibbons v. Thomason (In re Thomason)</i> , 202 B.R. 768 (Bankr. D. Colo. 1996)	50
<i>Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.</i> , 68 F.3d 1451(2d Cir. 1995)	28, 29
<i>Geyer v. Ingersoll Publications Co.</i> , 621 A.2d 784 (Del. Ch. 1992).....	29, 31
<i>G-I Holdings, Inc. v. Those Parties Listed on Exhibit A (In re G-I Holdings, Inc.)</i> , 313 B.R. 612 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2004)	42, 48
<i>Global Crossing Estate Rep. v. Winnick</i> , No. 04 Civ. 2558, 2006 WL 2212776 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 3, 2006).....	44, 54
<i>Glosser v. S. & T. Bank (In re Ambulatory Medical & Surgical Health Care)</i> , 187 B.R. 888 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1995)	42
<i>Goldman v. Belden</i> , 754 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 545 U.S. 409 (2005)..	40
<i>Granite Partners, L.P. v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 2d 228 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	58
<i>Gredd v. Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd)</i> , 359 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2007), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part sub nom. Bear, Stearns Sec. Corp. v. Gredd (In re Manhattan Inv. Fund Ltd.)</i> , 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Grumman Allied Indus., Inc. v. Rohr Indus., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 729 (2d Cir. 1984).....	58
<i>Halpert v. Engine Air Serv., Inc.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 13 (E.D.N.Y. 1953).....	44
<i>Hassett v. Zimmerman (In re OPM Leasing Servs., Inc.)</i> , 32 B.R. 199 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1983) 16, 43, 51	
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Hirsch v. Gersten (In re Centennial Textiles, Inc.)</i> , 220 B.R. 165 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1998)..	43, 66
<i>Hoffenberg v. Hoffman & Pollok</i> , 288 F.Supp.2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	51
<i>Hunter v. Hansen (In re Hansen)</i> , 114 B.R. 927 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 1990).....	45
<i>Ideal Steel Supply Corp. v. Fang</i> , 767 N.Y.S.2d 644 (2d Dep’t 2003).....	35
<i>In re Asia Global Crossing, Ltd.</i> , 333 B.R. 199 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	64
<i>In re Koreag, Controle et Revision S.A.</i> , 961 F.2d 341 (2d Cir. 1992).....	66
<i>In re Mid Atlantic Fund, Inc.</i> , 60 B.R. 604 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	63
<i>In re RCM Global Long Term Capital Appreciation Fund, Ltd.</i> , 200 B.R. 514 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	53, 54
<i>In re Taubman</i> , 160 B.R. 964 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1993).....	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>In re Vitreous Steel Prods. Co.</i> , 911 F.2d 1223 (7th Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>Irwin & Leighton, Inc. v. W.M. Anderson Co.</i> , 532 A.2d 983 (Del. Ch. 1987).....	29
<i>Jalbert v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co. (In re Payton Constr. Corp.)</i> , 399 B.R. 352 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2009).....	21
<i>Jenkins v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, No. 08 Civ. 6814, 2009 WL 1940103 (July 1, 2009).....	15
<i>Kaliner v. Load Rite Trailers, Inc. (In re Sverica Acquisition Corp.)</i> , 179 B.R. 457 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1995).....	42, 48
<i>L.A. Clarke & Son, Inc. v. Donald (In re L.A. Clarke & Son, Inc.)</i> , 59 B.R. 856 (Bankr. D.D.C. 1986).....	42
<i>Lawler v. RepublicBank Dallas (In re Lawler)</i> , 53 B.R. 166 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1985).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Lefkowitz v. Appelbaum</i> , 685 N.Y.S.2d 460 (2d Dep’t 1999)	51
<i>Levit v. Spatz (In re Spatz)</i> , 222 B.R. 157 (N.D. Ill. 1998).....	41
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 225 B.R. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	51
<i>Lopresti v. Terwilliger</i> , 126 F.3d 34 (2d Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Mabon, Nugent & Co. v. Texas Am. Energy Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 5492 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	30
<i>Mabon, Nugent & Co. v. Texas Am. Energy Corp.</i> , CIV.A. No. 8578, 1990 WL 44267 (Del. Ch. Apr. 12, 1990)	31
<i>MacLeod v. Kapp</i> , 81 F. Supp. 512 (S.D.N.Y. 1948)	44
<i>Mahoney, Trocki & Assocs., Inc. v. Kunzman (In re Mahoney, Trocki & Assocs., Inc.)</i> , 111 B.R. 914 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1990).....	40
<i>Mancuso v. Cont’l Bank Nat’l Ass’n Chicago (In re Topcor, Inc.)</i> , 132 B.R. 119 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 1991).....	41, 45, 46
<i>Marine Midland Bank v. John E. Russo Produce Co.</i> , 405 N.E.2d 205 (N.Y. 1980).....	35
<i>Mendelsohn v. Jacobowitz (In re Jacobs)</i> , 394 B.R. 646 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2008) ...	19, 21, 37, 38, 39
<i>Mercury Capital Corp. v. Shepherds Beach, Inc.</i> , 723 N.Y.S.2d 48 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	47
<i>Mills v. Polar Molecular Corp.</i> , 12 F.3d 1170 (2d Cir. 1993).....	35
<i>Mi-Lor Corp. v. Gottsegen (In re Mi-Lor Corp.)</i> 233 B.R. 608 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1999)	41
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989).....	29, 30
<i>Most v. Monti</i> , 456 N.Y.S.2d 427 (2d Dep’t 1982).....	59
<i>Netjets Aviation, Inc. v. LHC Communications, LLC</i> , 537 F.3d 168 (2d Cir. 2008) .	30, 31, 32, 33, 34
<i>O’Connell v. Shallo (In re Die Fleidermaus LLC)</i> , 323 B.R. 101 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	42
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors v. Reliance Capital Group, Inc. (In re Buckhead America Corp.)</i> , 178 B.R. 956 (D. Del. 1994).....	31
<i>Old Orchard Bank & Trust Co. v. Josefik (In re Josefik)</i> , 72 B.R. 393 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1987) ..	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Orbach v. Pappa</i> , 482 F. Supp. 117 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....	22
<i>Orr v. Bernstein (In re Bernstein)</i> , 259 B.R. 555 (Bankr. D.N.J. 2001)	42, 48
<i>Pauley Petroleum, Inc. v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 231 A.2d 450 (Del. Ch. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 239 A.2d 629 (Del. 1968)	30
<i>Phillips v. Levie</i> , 593 F.2d 459 (2d Cir. 1979).....	51
<i>Polonetsky v. Better Homes Depot, Inc.</i> , 760 N.E.2d 1274 (N.Y. 2001)	35
<i>Publicker Indus. v. Roman Ceramics Corp.</i> , 603 F.2d 1065 (3d Cir. 1979)	30
<i>Responsible Person of Musicland Holding Corp. v. Best Buy Co. (In re Musicland Holding Corp.)</i> , 398 B.R. 761 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	52, 53, 54
<i>Robertson-Ceco Corp. v. Cornelius</i> , No. 3:03cv475, 2007 WL 1020326 (N.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2007).....	29
<i>Rosania v. Haligas (In re Dry Wall Supply, Inc.)</i> , 111 B.R. 933 (D. Colo. 1990)	40, 41, 46
<i>Schmidt v. McKay</i> , 555 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1977)	51, 56, 57
<i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995).....	20, 22, 23, 24, 27
<i>Sears Petroleum & Trans. Co. v. Burgess Constr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 212 (D. Mass. 2006).....	41
<i>Sec. Investor Protect. Corp. v. Stratton Oakmont, Inc.</i> , 234 B.R. 293 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999)..	19
<i>Seligson v. N.Y. Produce Exch.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 1076 (D.C.N.Y. 1974).....	44
<i>Sender v. Buchannan (In re Hedged-Investments Assocs.)</i> , 84 F.3d 1286 (10th Cir. 1996) .	20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Shlaifer Nance & Co. v. Estate of Andy Warhol</i> , 119 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 1997).....	58
<i>Silverman v. K.E.R.U. Realty, Corp. (In re Allou Distribs.)</i> , 379 B.R. 5 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007)	59
<i>Simonds v. Simonds</i> , 380 N.E.2d 189 (N.Y. 1978)	66
<i>Smith v. Am. Founders Fin., Corp.</i> , 365 B.R. 647 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	41
<i>Solutia Inc. v. FMC Corp.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 429 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Steege v. Lyons (In re Lyons)</i> , 130 B.R. 272 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1991)	44, 48
<i>T.C.I. Ltd. v. Sears Bank & Trust Co. (In re T.C.I. Ltd.)</i> , 21 B.R. 876 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 1982)...	44
<i>Tab P’ship v. Grantland Fin. Corp.</i> , 866 F. Supp. 807 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	56, 58
<i>Tabas v. Gigi Advertising Partnership (In re Kaufman & Roberts, Inc.)</i> , 188 B.R. 309 (Bankr. S.D. Fl. 1995)	42
<i>Tekinsight.com, Inc. v. Stylesite Mktg., Inc. (In re Stylesite Mktg., Inc.)</i> , 253 B.R. 503 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	66
<i>Tese-Milner v. TPAC, LLC (In re Ticketplanet.com)</i> , 313 B.R. 46 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	29
<i>Trepuk v. Frank</i> , 376 N.E.2d 924 (N.Y. 1978) <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 437 N.E.2d 278 (N.Y. 1982)	56
<i>Trevino v. Merscorp, Inc.</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 521 (D. Del. 2008)	31
<i>Tsai v. Buildings By Jamie, Inc. (In re Buildings by Jamie, Inc.)</i> , 230 B.R. 36 (Bankr. D.N.J. 1998)	41
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Montell N.V.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 1119 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	31
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	28
<i>United States v. Golden Acres, Inc.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1097 (D. Del. 1988), <i>aff’d</i> , 879 F.2d 857 (3d Cir. 1989)	31
<i>Visconsi v. Lehman</i> , No. 06-3304, 2007 WL 2258827 (6th Cir. Aug. 8, 2007)	23, 24
<i>Wallace v. Wood</i> , 752 A.2d 1175 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	29
<i>Wassau Business Ins. Co. v. Turner Const. Co.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	28
<i>William Passalacqua Builders, Inc. v. Resnick Developers South, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 131 (2d Cir. 1991)	28, 30, 32, 33, 34
<i>Wilshire Westwood Assocs. v. Atlantic Richfield Corp.</i> , 881 F.2d 801(9th Cir. 1989).....	46
<i>Woods & Erickson LLP v. Leonard (In re Avi, Inc.)</i> , 389 B.R. 721(B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2008)	39
<i>Young v. Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. (In re Wingspread Corp.)</i> , 178 B.R. 938 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1995)	53
<i>Zahn v. Yucaipa Capital Fund</i> , 218 B.R. 656 (D.R.I. 1998)	52, 56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Zilkha Energy Co. v. Leighton</i> , 920 F.2d 1520 (10th Cir. 1990)	45, 46
<i>Zubik v. Zubik</i> , 384 F.2d 267 (3d Cir. 1967))	30
<i>Zuckerman v. 234-6 W. 22nd St. Corp.</i> , 645 N.Y.S.2d 967 (Sup. Ct. 1996)	47
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 108 (2009).....	13, 44, 48, 49, 50
11 U.S.C. § 362 (2009).....	47
11 U.S.C. § 502 (2009).....	14, 51, 62, 63, 64
11 U.S.C. § 541 (2009).....	38
11 U.S.C. § 542 (2009).....	37, 38
11 U.S.C. § 544 (2009).....	13, 37, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 54
11 U.S.C. § 546 (2009).....	40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 48
11 U.S.C. § 547 (2009).....	37, 63
11 U.S.C. § 548 (2009).....	19, 63, 37, 38, 40, 43, 44
11 U.S.C. § 550 (2009).....	59, 63, 66
15 U.S.C. § 78aaa <i>et seq.</i> (2009)	11
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(b) (2009).....	64
15 U.S.C. § 78fff-2(c)(3) (2009).....	37
15 U.S.C. § 78lll(11) (2009)	25, 62
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 203 (McKinney 2009).....	50, 51
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 204 (McKinney 2009).....	47, 48
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 272 (McKinney 2009).....	19, 27
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 273 (McKinney 2009).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 274 (McKinney 2009).....	51
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 275 (McKinney 2009).....	51
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 276 (McKinney 2009).....	51
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 278 (McKinney 2009).....	51
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. Law § 279 (McKinney 2009).....	51
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 (2009).....	22, 59
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 (2009).....	15, 19, 61
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) (2009).....	62
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(c) (2009).....	65
 Treatises	
4 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 544.03[2] (L.King 15 th ed. 1989).....	44
5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 544.09 (2009).....	44
5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 546.02 (2009).....	42, 46
5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 546.LH (2009).....	46
5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 548.05 (2009).....	26
5 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶ 550.07 (2009).....	39
William Meade Fletcher, <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> § 41.32 (2009).....	29
Stephen B. Presser, <i>Piercing the Corporate Veil</i> § 2.8 (2009).....	28
Wright and Miller, 5 <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.3d</i> § 1215 (2009).....	60
Wright and Miller, 5 <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.3d</i> § 1255 (2009).....	65
